following immovable property of the Defendant to wit:

SCHEDULE
BLOCK 1018 B  PARCEL 306

  All that piece or parcel of land situate at La Tourney, 
Black Bay Development, situate at in the Registration 
Quarter of Vieux Fort in the State of Saint Lucia and 
measuring EIGHTEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED 
AND NINETY SEVEN (18,997) SQUARE FEET or ONE
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY FIVE 
SQUARE METRES (1,765) and KNOWN AS Block 1018 
B Parcel 306 and shown on Plan of Survey by Glen 
Wilkes, Licensed Land Surveyor, dated the 16th day of 
July 1994 as Plan Number V/F1071K and lodged with 
the Commissioner of Crown Lands in St. Lucia as Record 
Number 614 of 1994 on the 25th day of November 1994

[...]

16th day of February 2011 at ten o’clock in the forenoon 
the following immovable property of the Defendant to 
wit:

SCHEDULE
BLOCK 1257 B  PARCEL 135

  All that piece or parcel of land .situate at Massade, 
in the Registration quarter of Gros-Islet and measuring 
TWENTY TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED 
AND TWENTY NINE POINT THREE ZERO (22,729.30) 
SQUARE FEET or ZERO POINT TWO ZERO (0.20) 
HECTARES AND SHOWN ON Plan of Survey by B. 
Fevriere, Licensed Land Surveyor dated the 17th day 
of April 1974 as Drawing No. GI754 and lodged at the 
Survey office in Saint Lucia on the 23rd day of April

[...]

the Highest Bidder in the High Court House, on Peynier 
Street in the City of Castries on Friday the 25th day of 
February 2011 at ten o’clock in the forenoon the following 
immovable property of the Defendant to wit:

SCHEDULE
BLOCK 1049 B  PARCEL 430

  All that piece or parcel of land measuring SEVEN 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND ELEVEN SQUARE 
FEET (7,511) or SIX HUNDRED AND NINETY SEVEN 
POINT EIGHT (697.8) SQUARE METRES situate at La 
Guiole Estate in the Quarter of Castries and bounded as 
follows:
  On the North by Block 1049 B 156; On the South by 
Block 1049 B 707, On the East by a road reserve and on 
the West by Block 1049 B 707 or howsoever otherwise